

Nos. 22-6389 and 22-6640

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN RASHAAD BROWN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

EUGENE JACKSON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	3
B. Procedural background	6
1. Brown	6
2. Jackson	10
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
The classification of a prior state drug offense as an ACCA predicate depends on the federal controlled-substance schedules in effect at the time of that prior state crime	17
A. The ACCA’s text points to the time of the state crime	18
B. The statutory context confirms the text’s backward-looking focus	22
1. The time-of-state-crime interpretation treats state convictions the same as corresponding federal convictions	22
2. The time-of-state-crime interpretation is consistent with the statutory limitations on the declassification of prior convictions	25
3. Petitioners’ approaches lack contextual support	26
C. This Court’s precedents confirm that Section 924(e)(2)(a)(ii) requires a time-of-state-crime approach	29
1. The time-of-state-crime interpretation of Section 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) in <i>McNeill v.</i> <i>United States</i> applies equally here	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
2. The time-of-state-crime interpretation of the similarly-worded immigration provision in <i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> further supports a corresponding interpretation here	33
D. A time-of-state-crime interpretation ensures that Section 924(e)(2)(a)(ii) properly accounts for a defendant’s culpability and provides adequate notice of the consequences of a state conviction.....	36
E. Petitioners’ remaining arguments lack merit.....	40
Conclusion	44
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	36
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	33
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	21
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	15, 25
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018).....	18
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	43
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	39
<i>Jam v. International Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	41, 42
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	36
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	33
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	33, 43
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	6

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	9, 10, 12, 14-16, 18-22, 26, 27, 29-33, 37, 39, 41, 44
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015).....	15, 16, 29, 34, 35, 37
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	33
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	39
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	6, 20, 23, 24, 33, 43
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Abdulaziz</i> , 998 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2021)	34
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	43
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 46 F.4th 404 (6th Cir. 2022), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-6881 (filed Feb. 24, 2023)	37
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	39, 40
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	40
<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	41
Statutes and regulations:	
Agricultural Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat.:	
§ 10113, 132 Stat. 4908	8
§ 12619(a), 132 Stat. 5018.....	8

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, 100 Stat. 3207:	
Subtit. I, § 1402(b)(A)(ii), 100 Stat. 3207-39 to 3207-40	33
Subtit. M, § 1751(b), 100 Stat. 3207-47	33
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. 18, 98 Stat. 2185 (18 U.S.C. 924(e))	3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	4, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	4, 10, 11, 14, 16, 18-20, 24, 25, 32, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)	2, 5, 22, 24, 25, 32, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(i)	12-14, 21, 22, 24, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(i)-(ii)	24, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) (2012)	40
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	5, 6, 9, 10, 13-16, 18-20, 22, 24-27, 29-34, 36, 40-42, 3a
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, Div. A, Tit. II, § 12004, 136 Stat. 1329 (18 U.S.C. 924(a)(8) (Supp. IV 2022))	4
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570; Tit. I, Subtit. I, § 1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39:	
§ 1402(a), 100 Stat. 3207-39	4
§ 1402(b)(A), 100 Stat. 3207-39 to 3207-40 (1986)	5, 23
§ 1402(b)(A)(i), 100 Stat. 3207-39	28
§ 1402(b)(A)(ii), 100 Stat. 3207-39 to 3207-40	33
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, 84 Stat. 1242	28

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Controlled Substances Import and Export Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. III, 84 Stat. 1285	28
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(a)(4) and (b), 100 Stat. 458-459	4
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	33
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	16, 34
Maritime Drug Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 96-350, §§ 1, 3, 94 Stat. 1159-1160	28
Synthetic Drug Abuse Prevention Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-144, Tit. XI, Subtit. D, § 1152(a), 126 Stat. 1130	38
1 U.S.C. 109	9
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20)	15, 22, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	3, 4, 6, 7, 26, 40, 1a
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	10, 1a
18 U.S.C. 922(j)	7
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) (2012)	4
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) (2018)	26
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. 924(g)(3)	27
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a) (Supp. III 1985)	4
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii)	44
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)	26, 27
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(2)(H)(ii)	26
21 U.S.C. 802	5
21 U.S.C. 811-812	5
21 U.S.C. 811(a)	39, 41, 42
21 U.S.C. 812(a)	42
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	3, 7
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	7

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
21 C.F.R. Pt. 1308.....	41
Section 1308.01	39
Miscellaneous:	
82 Fed. Reg. 12,171 (Mar. 1, 2017).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566	28
H.R. Rep. No. 1073, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	3
Lisa N. Sacco, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Drug Enforcement in the United States: History, Policy, and Trends</i> (2014).....	28
<i>Schedules of Controlled Substances: Removal of [¹²³I]Ioflupane from Schedule II of the Controlled Substances Act</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 54,715 (Sept. 11, 2015)	11
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	20
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	20
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)</i>	20
